RESOLUTION NO. 5728-23

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDS TO COMPLETE SAGERT STREET AND LAS CASITAS/STONERIDGE NEIGHBORHOOD PEDESTRIAN SAFETY ENHANCEMENTS

WHEREAS, Washington County is accepting proposals for the Community Development Block Grant Program (CDBG); and

WHEREAS, the City of Tualatin desires to participate in this funding program to complete Sagert Street and Las Casitas/Stoneridge neighborhood pedestrian safety enhancements; and

WHEREAS, over 60% of the residents are low/moderate income in these census tract and block areas; and

WHEREAS, this project will improve pedestrian safety and access to schools, a park, grocery stores, transit, and medical services to low/ moderate income residents in the area; and

WHEREAS, this project will improve pedestrian safety and access for low/ moderate income residents in the Las Casitas/Stoneridge neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, receiving the CDBG funds would provide funding for project development and construction of the Sagert Street and Las Casitas/Stoneridge Neighborhood Pedestrian Safety Enhancements.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON that:

Section 1. The City Manager is authorized to apply for, and if awarded, accept CDBG Grant funding from Washington County for project development of the Sagert Street and Las Casitas/Stoneridge Neighborhood Pedestrian Safety Enhancement Project.

Section 2. The City Manager is authorized to execute any and all documents related to the grant application and to effectuate the award.

Section 3. This Resolution is effective upon adoption.

INTRODUCED AND ADOPTED this 25th day of September, 2023.

	CITY OF TUALATIN OREGON
	BY
	Mayor
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM	ATTEST
BY	BY
City Attorney	City Recorder